BOROUGH OF HUMMELSTOWN

Resolution No. 2023-R-11

Fixing the Rate for Sewer Rentals or Charges for 2024

Whereas, Chapter 18, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Hummelstown, (Sewers and Sewage Disposal) Part 1, (Rules and Regulations for Sewer System) Section B, (Imposition and Collection of Sewer Rentals or Charges) Subsection 125, (Rates Subject to Change) provides for Sewer Rentals or Charges to be subject to change from time to time by action of Council through Resolution; and

Whereas, the 2024 Budget for the Sewer Revenue Fund requires sewer rental rates or charges to be increased from their current rate of \$127/quarter and \$7.20/thousand gallons over 10,000 to \$129/quarter and \$7.20/thousand gallons over 10,000 gallons due to increases in operating costs;

Now therefore be it Resolved, and it is Hereby Resolved that the Sewer Rental Rates for the period January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 be as follows;

A. Each dwelling unit with a separate water meter shall be billed a flat rate of one hundred thirty-nine dollars (\$139.00) per quarter plus billing for water consumption in excess of ten thousand gallons (10,000) per quarter;

B. No additional bill shall be charged for water consumption for the first ten thousand (10,000) gallons per quarter. Gallonage consumption in excess of ten thousand (10,000) shall be charged at the rate of seven dollars and twenty cents (\$7.20) per thousand gallons in excess of ten thousand (10,000) gallons;

C. Each billing unit located in a multiple unit shall be billed as a separate entity and the foregoing sewer rentals or charges, as appropriate, shall be used in computing the sewer rentals or charges applicable to each such billing unit as though such billing unit was in a separate structure and had a direct and separate connection to the sewer system.

Adopted this 21st day of December, 2023

Attest: Secretary

Approved this 21st day of December, 2023

President of Council

Mayor